\uparrow	Roll Call Number
	23-0120

Agenda Item Number
260
 ·····

Date January 23, 2023

APPROVAL OF NAMING OF DEDICATED PARKLAND LOCATED IN THE VICINITY OF SE 5^{TH} STREET AND E. TITUS AVENUE AS ALLEN PARK

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2022, by Roll Call No. 22-1318, the City Council of the City of Des Moines accepted real estate documents and voluntary acquisition of approximately 4.15 acres of property, located in the vicinity of S.E. 5th Street and E. Titus Avenue (Parcels 7824-27-126-017 and 7824-27-176-011), for relocation and replacement of "Allen Park", and dedicated such property as parkland; and

WHEREAS, on January 23, 2023 by Roll Call No. 23-0117, the City Council of the City of Des Moines vacated Allen Park, located at 800 S.E. 6th Street, which property is now needed for the Des Moines Levee Alterations - Phase C improvements; and

WHEREAS, the official naming of the above-described replacement park property as "Allen Park" is now required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

- 1. That the approximately 4.15 acres of City-owned and dedicated parkland consisting of Polk County Assessor Parcel Nos. 7824-27-126-017 and 7824-27-176-011, located in the vicinity of S.E. 5th Street and E. Titus Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa, is hereby named "Allen Park".
- 2. That park signage shall be installed by the Parks and Recreation Department denoting the replacement park name as "Allen Park".
- 3. That Parks and Recreation Department shall continue to pursue naming of an element within Allen Park recognizing the previous property owners' parents, Nicola and Patricia Scavo, in accordance with the direction in Roll Call No. 22-1318.

Moved by	Datto	to adopt.
Second by	Boesen	•

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO	~			
MANDELBAUM	~			
SHEUMAKER	V			
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD	~			,
TOTAL /	7	1		

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Laura Baungastra

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk